

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14985 of 2025**

=====

MUKESHKUMAR NANDLAL SHAH & ANR.

Versus

KAVITA KESHAV ALVA & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MR VEDANT AVADHOOT SUMANT(13736) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 16/02/2026**ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr. Himanshu Desai submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondents and therefore, seeks time.

2. Per contra, learned advocate Mr. V.A. Sumant for the petitioners submits that the learned Trial Court is proceeding with the hearing of Exhibit – 5. In view of the fact that learned advocate for the respondents seeks time in the present petition, the respondents herein shall apply for an adjournment before the learned Trial Court. Upon submitting such application for adjournment, the learned Trial Court shall consider the same in accordance with the law.

Stand over to 27.04.2026.

(D. M. DESAI,J)

MUSKAN